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CODES:

THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING CODES:
2022 (CBC) CALIFORNLA BUILDING CODE

2022 (CMC) CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

guzg (CEC%CAUFOHNIA ELECTRICLA CODE

2022 (CPC) CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2022 (CFC) CALIFORNIA FIRE CODE

2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

SPECIAL INSPECTION

1. NOTICE TO THE APPLICANT/OWNER/OWNER'S AGENT/
ARCHITECT OR ENGINEER OF RECORD: BY USING THIS
PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR
CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION OF THE wonx SPECIFIED
HEREIN, YOU AGREE TO COMPLY WITH TH!
REQUIREMENTS OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR ESPECIAL
INSPECTIONS, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS,
CCONSTRUCTION MATERIAL TESTING AND OFF SITE
FABRICATION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS, l:oNTArNED N
THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS AND,
REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION CDDES

2. NOTICE TO THE CONTRACTOR/BUILDER
/INSTALLER/SUB CONTRACTOR/OWNER BUILDER: BY
USING THIS PERMITTED CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS FOR
CCONSTAUCTION/INSTALLATION OF THE WORK SPECIFIED
HEREIN, YOU ACKNOWLEDGE AND ARE AWARE OF THE
REQUIREMENTS CONTAIED IN THE STATEMENT OF
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS. YOU AGREE TO COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF CITY OF SAN DIEGO FOR
SPECIAL INSPECTIONS, STRUCTURAL OBSERVATIONS,
CONSTRUGTION MATERIAL TESTING AND OFF SITE
FABRICATION OF BUILDING COMPONENTS, CONTAINEB N
THE STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTDNS AND, A
REQUIRED BY THE CALIFORNIA CONSTRUCTION coDEs

PROJECT Information

Property Address:
57392 Primrose Drive
Yucca Valioy, California 92284

Legal Description
Lot 132, Tract No. 4856, Joshua Forest Estates
No. 2, In the City of Yucca Valley, County of
San Bemardino, Stata of California, as per plat
recorded In Book 70 if Maps, Pages 94 1097,
inclusive, records of said county.

APN:
0595-172-02-0-000

CAL GREEN NOTES

1. CAL Green requireinents for buikdings or alterations, shall
apply only to that portion that is being altered or added

2. ADHESIVES, SEALANTS AND CAULKS SHALL MEET THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE FOLLOWING STANDARDS
(CALGREEN 5504.4,1)

1) ADHESIVES, ADHESIVE BONDING PRIMERS, ADHESIVE
PRIMERS, SEALANTS, SEALANT PRIMEHS AND CAULKS
SNALL COMPLY WITH LOCAL OR REGIONAL AIR
UTION CONTROL OR AR QUALITY MANAGEMENT
DETHICT RULES WHERE APPLICABLE, OR SCAGMD RULE
11VOC LIMITS, AS SHOWN IN CALGREEN TABLES 5.504.4.1
ND 5.504.4.2

2) AEROSOL ADHESIVES, AND SMALLER UNIT SIZES OF
ADHESIVES, AND SEALANT OR CAULKING COMPONENTS
(IN UNITS OF PRODUCT LESS PACKAGING, WHICH DO NOT
WEIGHT MORE THAN ONE POUND AND DO NOT CONSIST
OF MORE THAN 16 FLUID OUNCES) SHALL COMPLY WITH
STATEWIDE VOC STANDARDS AND OTHER
REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON USE OF
CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS, OF CALIFORNIA CODE OF
REGULATIONS (CCR), TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH
SECTION 94507,

3. ALETTER FROM THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR BUILDING
OWNER CERTIFYING WHAT MATERIAL HAS EkEN USED
AND TS COMPLIANCE WITH THE CODE MU!

SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.

4. ARCHITECTURAL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL
COMPLY WITH CALGREEN TABLE 5.504 4.3 (CALGREEN
55043

5. AEROSOL PAINTS AND COATINGS SHALL MEET THE
PWMIR LIMITS FOR ROC IN SECTION 84522 (4) (3) AND
OTHER REQUIREMENTS, INCLUDING PROHIBITIONS ON
USE OF CERTAIN TOXIC COMPOUNDS AND OZONE
DEPLETING SUBSTANCES IN SECTIONS 34522(C) (2) AND
(D) (2) OF CCR, TITLE 17, COMMENCING WITH SECTION
94520 (CALGREEN 5.504.4.3.1)

6. A LETTER FORM THE CONTRACTOR AND OR THE
BUILDING OWNER CERTIFYING WHAT PAINT HAS BEEN
UDES AND ITS COMPLIANGE WITH THE CODE MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.

7. ALL CARPET SHALL MEET AT LEAST ONE OF THE
FOLLOWNG TESTING AND PRODUCT REQUIREMENTES
(CALGREEN 5.504.4.4):

(|) CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTES GREEN LABEL PLUS

(2) PLIANT WITH THE VOC EMISSION LIMITS AND
‘IESTING AEQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT DF PUBLIC HEALTH STANDARD METHOD

TESTING AND EVALUTION OF VOLATILE ORGANIC
CNEM ICAL EwssloNs FROM INDOOR SOURCES USING
ENVIHONMEN’TAL CHAMBERS VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY
10 (ALSO KNOWN AS CDPH STANDARD METHOD V1.1
on SPECIFICATION 01350.

(3) NSF / ANSI 140 AT GOLD LEVEL OR HIGHER

(4) SCIENTIFIC CERTIFICATION SYSTEMS SUSTAINABLE

HOICE

(5) COMPLIANGE WITH THE COLLABORATIVE FOR HIGH
PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS CALIFORNIA (CA-CHPS)
CRITERIA INTERPRETATION FOR EQ 7.0 AND DATED JULY
2012 AND LISTED IN THE CHPS HIGH PERFORMANCE
PRODUCT DATABASE.

8. ALL CARPET CUSHION SHALL MEET THE
REQUJREMEN‘[S OF THE CARPET AND RUG INSTITUTE
GREEN LABEL PROGRAM. ALL CARPET ADHESIVE SHALL
MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF TABLE 5.504.4.1. ALETTER
FROM THE INSTALLER CERTIFYING COMPLIANCE MUST BE
SUBMITTED TO THE BUILDING INSPECTOR.

9, AT LEAST 80% OF THE FLOOR AREA RECEIVED
RESILIENT FLOORING SHALL MEET ONE OF THE
FOLLOWING CRITERIA (CALGREEN 5.504.4.6)

1) CERTIFIED UNDER RESILIENT FLOOR COVERING
INSTITUTE (RFCI) FLOOR SCORE PROGRAM.
2) COMPLIANT WITH THE VOC-EMISSION LIMITS AND
TESTING REQUIREMENTS SPECIFIED IN THE CALIFORNIA
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH'S 2010 STANDARD
METHOD FOR THE TEST\NG AND EVALUTION CHAMBERS,
VERSION 1.1, FEBRUARY

CCOMPLIANT WITH THE COLU\BDRATKVE FOR HIGH
PERFORMANCE SCHOOLS CALIFORNIA (CA-CHPS)
CRITERIA INTERPRETATION FOR EQ7.0 &EQ7.1 DATED
JULY 201 AND LISTED IN THE CHPS HIGH PERFORMANCE
PRODUCT DATABASI
4) PRODUCTS CERTKFIED UNDER UL GREENGUARD GOLD

10. PROHIBIT SMOKING WITHIN 25 FEET OF BUILDING
ENTRIES, OUTDOOR AIR INTAKE AND OPERABLE
WINDOWS. PROVIDE NO SMOKING SIGNAGE WITHIN
THESE AREAS (CALGREEN 5.504.7)

INDEX TO DRAWINGS

PROJECT DATA
Sito Area:
Gross Area 15333 SF
NetArea 8833 SF
Buiding Area:
First Floor:
Receplion Area 495 SF
Conlerence Area 300 SF
Design Area 75 SF
Eloctric/Vehicle Stalls 850 SF
Toilets / Shawer 135 SF
45SF
Equipment Store 200 SF
First Floor Total 2,400 SF
Lott
Loft Storage 175 SF
Lott Total 175 SF
Total Area 2520 SF
Covered Work Area: 800 SF
Uncovered Patio Area. 300 SF
Buiking St Coverage: 156
Proposed [
Proposed upam:y Load: 15.11
Number of Exits: Ono /First Floor
Construction Type: VB
Parking Provided:
Handicap Stalls 1
Standard Stalls: 2
Total Stalls: 3
ing Zone: 0
Existing Zoning: Commercial Mixed-Usa (MU)
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CODE REQUIRED SIGNAGE (note this ot indicate all required signage by code. Other signage
on specific

PROJECT NAME
LIVE/ WORK AND DESIGN
OFFICE

LOCATION
57392 PRIMROSE DRIVE

YUCCA VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA 92284

NAME OF
DEVELOPMENT

may be required ba
uses and conditions)

TYPE OF SIGN | DESCRIPTION® DETALS

Exits “EXIT™ Exits are 1o be marked by an approved exi sign

visiblo from any direction of egress travel.
Intervening means of egress doors within exits
shall be marked by exil signs. Exil sign placement |
shall be such that na point In an ext access
carridor or exit passageway is more than 100 feet
from the neaest visidla exit sign

Emergency Buiding map of exit Tha buiding s 10 have an approved fire safety

evacuation routes, pull stations, | and evacuation plan in compliance with section
fire exiinguishers, 404 of the IFC

Emergency “Push until alarms. Approved delayed egress locks are permitied 1o

exit doors ‘sounds. Door can ba installed in buikdings equipped with approved
be opened In XX fire protection systems
seconds”

Fioor Floor lave, story of Signs are 1o be provided on each floor landing

identfication | exil discharge, rool whare exit enclosura connect more than 3 floors.
access from exit Tha sign s 1o bo located § feet above the floor
enclosure landing

Aveas of "AREA OF REFUGE" | Each door praviding access 1o a area of refuge

refuge from tha adjacent floor s to bo identfied by a

sign. Whera exit sign ilumination is required the
sign is (0 be iluminated.

Two way Directions for To ba posted next o any y

comm.system | summoning assistance | systems
and written identification

Fire Signs icentitying Rooms contalning controls for alr-conditioning

protection equipment and location | systems, sprinkler risers and valves, or other firo

equipment for fire depantment datoction, suppression or control elements shall
ba identified for the use of the fira department

Fira “AUTOMATIC A metal sign with rised letters s to be mounted

department SPRINKLERS® or on all buikding fire department connections

connections “STANDPIPES" or
“TEST CONNECTION"

Fire cabinet Fire cabinet Sign s fo be permanently attached with letters not
equipment identified | less than 2 Inches high in a color thal contrasts
by approved signage | with the background color

Fire doors. “FIRE DOOR-DO NOT | Sign is to be permanantly displayed on of near
BLOCK" or "FIRE each fire doot in letters not less than 1 inch high
DOOR-KEEP CLOSED"|

Rated “FIRE ANDIOR Any wall required to have protected openings of

barriers SMOKE-BARRIER penetrations is 1o be pormanently identified with
PROTECT ALL signs or stenciling
OPENINGS*

Locks on “THIS DOOR TO Signis 1o be posted on the egress sida on or

egress sido REMAIN UNLOCKED | adjacent (o the door and have letters at least 1

of doors WHEN BUILDING IS | each high
CCUPIED"

Electrical "ELECTRICAL ROOM" | Doors into electrical control panel rooms ara to ba

control marked with a plainly visible and legile sign

Accessibilly Directional signage Thesa directional signs are also to include the

directions indicating route 10 International Symbol of Accessibility. To be
noarest accessible provided at the following locations:
element . Inaccessibla building entrances

. Inaccessible public toilets and bathing
faciliios

. Elevalors not serving an accessidle routo

. Exits serving required accessibla spaces
that da not have approved accessible
means of egress

Hazard Hazard identification, | Identifies tha risk of hazardous materials, as

identfications | numbored and color- | specified in NFPA 704, through four divisions:
coded fire diamond . Left (blue): healih risk

. Upper (red): flammabilty
. Right (yellow): reactivity
. Lower (white): special notico

Restrooms Designated sex of Standarized design or approved picture and/or
tha tollet facility textis 1o be posted on each restroom faciliy

No smoking “NO SMOKING* Signs are 1o bo posted in conspicuous locations

in each structure or locatiom In which smoking is.
pronibited, The content, lettering, size, color and
location of requited "No smoking" signs is 10 ba
approved

Occupant Maximum occupant In assembly occupancies the occupant load is to

load load of the room be conspicuously posted by the main exit

Live loads. Designated fiveload | Whore designated 1o exceed 50 psi, live loads
of each floor or are 1o be conspicuously posted in all locations
portion thereol that they apply, mainly elevators

. WHERE TEXT IS ALL CAPS AND IN QUOTES, TEXT REPRESENTS REQUIRED
TEXT ON SIGN

e REVIEW CODE REFERENCE FOR ALL REQUIREMENTS AND EXCEPTIONS

DEVELOPER/OWNER
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GENERAL NOTES

1. CCONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING SITE CONDITIONS AND FAMILIARIZE
HIMSELF WITH PROJECT PRIOR TO BIDDING WORK IN THIS CONTRACT.

TRUE PROJECT
poiitly iy 2 CCONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT 811 OR 600.351.1111 FORTY-EIGHT HOURS
/\ /\ PRIOR TO ANY GRADING WORK TO FIELD MARK AND VERIFY LOCATIONS OF
l . l . EXISTING BELOW-GRADE UTILITIES.
a CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR PROTECTING ALL EXISTING UTILITIES TO
REMAIN. REPAIR ANY DAMAGE TO SAME.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING APPROPRIATE
DRAINAGE AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES (LE. HAY BALES, SILT

1l
CORNER MONUMENT REGULATIONS) T0 PROTEC STORMWATER ORANGE SYSTEM AND

NEIGHBORING PROPERTIES FROM SEDIMENT RUNOFF.

PROJECT NAME
5. TRANSITIONS BETWEEN ELEVATION SHALL BE SMOOTH AND ROUNDED, WITH RK AND DESIGN
NO SHARP CORNERS OR STEEP DROP-OFFS. DAL S
6. FINE GRADE ENTIRE WORK AREA AT COMPLETION AND HAND RAKE FOR NEAT
AND ATTRACTIVE APPEARANCE. NO VEHICLE RUTS WILL BE ALLOWED.
7. SPREAD6* TOPSOIL TO ACHIEVE FINISH GRADE AT ALL AREAS BY
CONSTRUCTION, GRADING, AND DRAINAGE. HAND RAKE FOR A NEAT, LOCATION
ATTRACTIVE APPEARANCE. 485 PRAIRSE DRVE
8 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ALL SCHEDUUNG AND CONSTRUCTION YUCCA VAL
TRAFFIC & ACCESS ROUTES TO SITE WITH OW! CALIFORNIA 92254
9. TRASHAND RUBBLE SHALL BE HAULED AWAY FREQUENTLY TO THE NAIEDE
SATISFACTION OF ARCHITECT OR OWNER. N O ENT
10.  REMOVE VEHICLE RUTS AND REPAIR DAMAGE TO EXISTING WALKS, CURBS,
PAVING, ETC.
1. DONOT IMPOUND WATER ON SITE. S
DEVELOPER/OWNER

12. AT THE TIME OF CONSTRUCTION, IF ANY BOULDERS OR ORGANIC MATERIAL
OR ROOTS ARE FOUND AT THE FOOTING LEVEL, ALL SUCH UNWANTED
MATERIAL IS TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED WITH ENGINEERED FILL OF
SIMILAR BEARING CAPACITY AT FOUNDATION.

13, FILL AREAS BENEATH BUILDING AND NEW PAVEMENT SHALL BE TAMPED &
COMPACTED TO MIN. §5% STANDARD PROCTOR, AND SLOPED TO DRAIN INFORMATION
WHERE REQUIRED.

14, CUT SWALES AS REQUIRED TO DELIVER WATER TO NEW OR EXISTING
DRAINAGE FLOW UNES INCLUDWG ALONG SIDE PROPERTY LINES PER
DEVELOPMENT COVE

15 SLOPE NEW PAVEMENT FOR PROPER DRAINAGE. NO PONDING WILL BE
ACCEPTED.

16.  SUB-GRADE SHALL BE COMPACTED WHERE SHOWN ON SITE DETAIL
DRAWINGS TO 95% STANDARD PROCTOR. PLACE FILL AS SHOWN ON
DRAWINGS TO MEET INDICATED FINISH GRADES. (COORD. W/ SURVEY)

17.  PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS AT REGULAR RECOMMENDED INTERVALS
WITHIN FIELD OF NEW PAVEMENT, AND AT TRANSITIONS BETWEEN BUILDING
FOUNDATION,

NB9°53'06'W 120.21"
(NB9%45'48'W 120.29")
90'-0°

18.  PROVIDE 12 TOPSOIL CAP LAYER AT PERIMETER OF FOUNDATION
FOLLOWING CUT/ FILL TO ENSURE PROPER POSITIVE DRAINAGE WHERE
REQUIRED.

PRIMROSE DR

10°-0°

19, 4" STRIPING TO BE PAINTED WHERE SHOWN - WHITE - TYP.
20 NATIVE PLANT JOSHUA TREE (10' DISTURBANCE MINIMUM)

NBI®53'06'W 120.21'
(NB9?45'48'W 120.29')

124°-0°

LUPINE DRIVE

SHEET TITLE
ARCHITECTURAL SITE
PLAN

DATE

04/28/2023

SHEET NUMBER

A1.0

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
1"=10-0"
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6" SLAB ON GRADE W/ #4 BAR @ 20" EW

(SLABS SHOULD BE UNDERLAIN BY 2-INCH OF
COMPACTED CLEAN SAND, FOLLOWED BY 6-
MIL THICK VISQUEEN, THE LOCAL GRAVELLY
SANDS WITH MINIMUM SAND EQUIVALENT,

SE OF 30 MAY BE USED FOR SUCH PURPOSES).
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A
2x STUD WALL ——

~— ADJACENT

CONCRETE —//
FOOTING PER

7'-0" MIN.

1. PROVIDE MINIUM HORIZONTAL DISTANCE OF 7-0" FROM BOTTOM
LEADING EDGE OF FOOTING TO DAYLIGHT.

-~

EXISTING SLAB &
FOOTING

COLD JOINT AS /
OCCURS

EPOXY

T T T T
=" SIMPSON 5/8" DIA.

3 THD62600H TITEN HD.
INSTALL PER. ICC-ES
REPORT #ESR-27 13

ALT: 5/8" DIA. 'A307" ALL
THREAD SIMPSON "SET-XP'

INSTALL PER ICC-ES

REPORT #ESR-2508

INTERIOR CONDITION

EXISTING SLAB AND
FOOTING

COLD JOINT AS
OCCURS

EXTERIOR CONDITION

SIMPSON 5/8" DIA. TITEN
HD.

INSTALL PER. ICC-ES
REPORT #ESR-27 13

ALT: 5/8" DIA. 'A307' ALL
THREAD SIMPSON 'SET'
EPOXY ANCHOR
INSTALL PER ICC-ES
REPORT #ESR-2508

MIN 5" TO END OF FOUNDATION.

OF COLD JOINT AT 2-POUR CONDITION.

REFER TO FASTENER REQUIREMENTS, NOTE 5 FOR WASHER
REQUIREMENTS.

SPECIAL INSPECTION REQUIRED FOR EPOXY RETRO-FIT.

or W N

REPLACED.

EMBEDMENT TO BE MIN. 7", MEASUREMENT TO BE TAKEN FROM TOP

AT EXTERIOR CONDITION, RETRO-FIT (2) A.B.'s FOR EACH TO BE

D

1.5d. OR
1°MIN

SPLICES & SPACING

#3-48 D=6d
#9-#11 D=8d
#12-#18 D=10d
{r 4. TYP,
7 7
o 1 /2)
; /
/ 7
o /{/
4D i\/
< b‘\

TENSION
REBAR CONC."L" | MASONRY "L"

#3 24 24"
#4 24 24"
5 39" 25"
#6 48" 30"
#7 69" 35"
8 78" 40"

#3 AND #4 fy= 40 ksi

#5 AND LARGER fy= 60 ksi

1

O o
S 2
STIRRUPS & TIES
EXTEND REINF. AS T
SHOWN \\ 5
1. MIN.13/4" EDGE / FOSTEEYOND 3 —
DTS IOBE |, RAICED HOLDOWN - 7 — = |25 ~ H
: ¢ PER PLAN @
2. HOLDOWNTO BE ; \ \ f —
PLACED A
i THREADED ROD, : ——TRENCH—— CONT. FOOTING AN
AROVERIL MATCH DIAMETER . EXCAVATION REINF. PER | ot
3. APPROVED OF MISPLACED : BACK FILL SECTION ‘— CONSTRUCTION JOINT
COUPLER SHALL ANCHOR, 12:1 RATIO . 4 PER SOILS y NOT ALLOWED y
BE INSTALLED FOR ANGLE (12 REPORT
pel HIGH TO 1" OVER) \ (
MANUFACTURER' 2
s PARALLEL 1
RECOMMENDATI /] L
RECOMMENDA —wemmoveDcourten TO FOOTING = \ | SINGLE BAR CONDITION
TO ACHIEVE FULL 21 .
LOAD CAPACITY. il gLl e
/Pnessune TREATED Mo THENGHES ‘ }
, SOLEPLATE BELOW THESE LINES—<\
L 3 ’ PIPE SLEEVE: 2" \ J L
= e LARGER THAN PIPE - EXTEND REINF. AS™\ oy
L P— ) ) PASSING THRU 2 SHOWN S
o 4 MISPLACED ‘ANCHOR FOOTING STEM < ( £
NO PIPE TO SN B —
MAX OFF-SET % PASS THRU -4 = L |g& = = ‘
112" MIN THIS PORTION e Zx
OF FOOTING V= B
CONT. FOOTING AN 2 il
_ PERPENDICULAR CONT FooTNG /7 \ /
o}——COMPACTED FILL ~ == ————= = DEiNE R / Ll
TO FOOTING et T |- coNsSTRUCTION JOINT y
I NOT ALLOWED — I

DOUBLE BAR CONDITION

MISPLACED HOLDOWN REPAIR |16

TRENCH AT FOOTING, TYP.

14

FOOTING INTERSECTION, TYP.

12
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STRAP
HOLDOWN
PER PLAN
X
AN

4" MAX. DEPTH OF SPALL,

CONTACT ENGINEER OF

RECORD FOR ALL OTHER
CONDITIONS \\

-
INSTALLATION& o
EMBEDMENT PER % 4—'—7\\ ENEN

<
MANUFACTURER'S P N2
SPECIFICATIONS // . \//<\\//

PROVIDE (1) #4
ABV. STRAP, MIN.
3" BELOW COLD
JOINT AT 2-POUR

STRAP HOLDOWNS

HOLDOWN
SEE PLAN ™\

ANCHOR BOLT REQUIREMENTS
INTERIOR,
EXTERORWALLS | ¢ INTERIOR,
578" DIA. 578" DIA.
2xslLl - .
BOLT LENGTH AT AL 10 10
MONOPOUR:
3xSILL 12 12
BoLTLENGTHAT | 23St % L
2.POUR
3xSILL 16 16"

a.  ALL ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL ACHIEVE 7" EMBEDMENT INTO CONCRETE.
EMBEDMENT SHALL BE FROM TOP OF SLAB AT MONOPOUR CONDITION OR
BELOW COLD JOINT AT 2-POUR CONDITION. EMBEDMENT SHALL BE
MEASURED FROM TOP OF CURB/WALL AT CURB/WALL CONDITION.

i

PARTITION WALL
s
Ps

EXTERIOR FOOTTING @ PARTITION WALL

SD/3

ALL THREAD ROD, SEE
CHART FOR DIAMETER "
(PRE-BEND ANGLE)

10° ANGLE

PER TABLE
& NOTES
BELOW

FOOTING
BEYOND

BOLTED HOLDOWN, TYP.

HD PER SCHEDULE

b. MINIUM (2) ANCHOR BOLTS OR MASA PER PIECE OF SILL PLATE. ANCHOR
BOLT OR MASA SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN 7", MAXIMUM 12°, FROM THE END

OF ANY SILL PLATE BREAK.

c. BOLT SHALL MAINTAIN 1 3/4" EDGE DISTANGE TO EDGE OF CONCRETE AND

1" EDGE OF SILL DISTANCE.

d.  REFER TO FASTENER REQUIREMENTS, NOTE 5 AND THE SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE ON SHEET SN1 FOR ANCHOR BOLT WASHER REQUIREMENTS.

SEE (SD/1) FOR

DIMENSIONS AND REINF. L

1" DEPRESSION TO END @
INSIDE OF ROLLER DOOR

EXTERIOR FOOTTING @ ROLLER DOOR

SD/2

/~ 1"MIN. EDGE DISTANCE
/

- ALL-THREAD ROD
PER SCHEDULE

ANCHOR SPACING REQUIREMENTS

EXTERIOR WALLS

INTERIOR,

SHEAR WALLS

INTERIOR
INON-SHEAR WALLS|

NON-SHEAR WALL

72" ole, UN.O.

SPACING

ANCHOR BOLT

#4"L" DOWELS (24" INTO SLAB +MIN.
24" INTO FTG) @ 20"oc
TO MATCH SLAB REINF.

1% x 1%2" NOTCH FOR

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

PER SHEAR WALL | PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

MASA SPACING

NON-SHEAR WALL| 60" o/c, U.N.O.

SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE

PER SHEAR WALL | PER SHEAR WALL
SCHEDULE

16" olc

SHOT PIN SPACING|

NON-SHEAR WALL ]

op

SHOT PINS TO BE USED AT INTERIOR, NON-SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS ONLY.
SHOT PINS TO BE 0.145" DIAMETER w/ MINIMUM PENETRATION INTO

CONCRETE OF 1 3/8",

PROVIDE MINIMUM (2) SHOT PINS PER PIECE OF SILL PLATE w/ (1) LOCATED
WITHIN 7%, MAXIMUM 12", FROM THE END OF ANY SILL PLATE BREAK.

STEEL SIDING
1%°
LR 3 BT
& gy b —l s -
L
7 Q]\ (2)#4 BARTD. FTG
=TT/ 7 —
T L
= )‘/ [ \
4 |
| <
30" Pa
A e
I
o —b | o pusean
CONT. BO. FTG
| RS

MINIMUM HOLDOWN REINFORCEMENT
HD REINF. AND LENGTH w1 AB. Le PLATE WASHER | FASTENERS
T QuTARGY | v L WOA | M | aweaw | Wi | WALL ANCHORAGE 10 |[EXTERIOR FOOTING (TYP) SD/1
HTTS (1)#4 T & B x 6-0° 8" %" DIA. | B"MIN. 2% SQx %" 26-16 d's
HDU5 (1)44T & Bx6-0" Y % DIA. | 8"MIN. 2" SQx %" | 14-SDSVaxay”
HDU8 (1)#4T & Bx6-0" 13" | %'DIA. | 8" MIN. 2Y"SQx%" | 20-SDS¥x2Y”
HDQ8 (1)#5T & Bx8-0" 13" | %DIA. | 12°MIN. 2%°SQx%" | 20-SDSVix3"
HDU11 (245 T & Bx8-0" 15 1"DIA. | 15" MIN. 3"SQx%" | 30.SDSvex2%"
HHDQ11| (25T & Bx8-0" 15° 1"DIA. | 15 MIN. asoxn | 24.50Sve@ys
HDU14 (Q#5T & Bx8-0" 21" 1" DIA. 20" MIN. 3 sQx %" 36-SDSYix2¥s"
HHDQ14|  (2)45T & Bx8-0" 21" 1"DIA. | 20" MIN. 3*sQxt" | 30-SDSVixays
1. PROVIDE PLATE WASHER PER TABLE WITH DBL. HEX NUT AT BASE OF A.B.
2. ALLTHREAD TO BE A307 OR A36.
3. ALL HOLD DOWNS TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUF. RECOMMENDATIONS.
4. TYP.FOOTING REINFORCEMENT MAY BE USED AS PART OF REBAR

REQUIREMENTS PER TABLE ABOVE.

HOLDOWN INSTALLATION 11
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STRUCTURAL NOTES & SPECIFICATIONS

GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

1.

The builder has conlracted with Nelson Engineers 1o provide the minimum structural engineering
drawings required. Plans are not exlenswely detailed as lhey have been produced solely for the
useof a and The ible for selecling
all systems, materials, conneclions and defails ol provided in this sel of plans. All construction
and workmanship shall conform to the current building code. The contractor is solely responsible
for the quality and conslruction standards on this project
Plans are inlended for use at the localion listed only and shall  not be usad at any other locations
Conslruchon shall conform to all i codes and lhe site work.

is ible for checking ing and si Pla
are not to be scaled for any purpose. Architect and engmnnr are fo be nomled immediately of
any discrepancies peraining to the working drawings.
The design, adequacy, and salety of ereclion bracing, shoring, temporary supports, efc. is the
sole responsibility of the contraclor and has not been considered by the structural engineer. The
contractor is responsible for the slablhly of the structure prior to the application of all shear walls,
roof and finish shall provide the necessary bracing to provide
stability prior 1o the application of the aforementioned materials. observation visits to the site by
the struclural engineer shall not imply that inspections have been performed for the above
mentioned items.
These plans and specifications are not to be modified without the written approval from Nelson
Engineers. Requests for modification 1o the plans or specifications must be made by the
contractor or {hey're sub-coniractors in writing.

WOOD SPECIFICATIONS

EllE

o~

12.

All structural lumber shall be Douglas Fir Larch conforming to west coast lumber inspection bureau
grading rules #17. Moislure content not 1o exceed 13% al lime of construction.

Wood-based structural use panels shall meet the requirements of DOC PS 2-04. Structural sheathing
may be either OSB or plywood.

Structural Composite Lumber (SCL) shall conform to the manufacturer's ICC report in compliance
with the governing building code for the project listed.

Engineered Glu-Lam beams shall be inspecled and an A.LT.C. Cerificate of Compliance shall be
provided to the inspector prior to installation. All Glu-Lam beams shall be fabricated with waterproof
glue with standard camber U.N.O.

Glu-Lam bearns may not be substituted for Structural Composile Lumber (SCL) beams unless written
authorization is provided by the engineer of record.

All wood framing members directly against concrele or masonry installed in a dry or enclosed
environment shall be pressure treated doug-fir trealed wilh sodium borate (SBX/DOT). Corrosion
resistant connectors are nol required with sodium borale treated lumber. If other treatments are used,
galvanized fasleners per "Fastener Requiremenis® note 3 are required.

Lumber grade stamps are 1o remain in place after installation where possible.

Lumber grades are fo be as follows:Studs up to

10-0". Stud grade

Studs over 100" DF #2
Blocking. Standard or better
Plates & Sill Standard or betier
Top Plate: DF #2
4x4 Beams/P tandard or belter
4x6 through 4x12 Beams/P DF #2
4x14 Beams/P DF#1
6x & larger Beams/P¢ DF #1
2x Ralter/Joist. DF #2

Utility grade lumber is unacceptable lor any purpose.

Structural Composite Lumber (SCL) is 1o meet the following minimum requirements:

Fb = 2325 psi

Fv =285 psi

E=1.55x10°

Glu-lam beams are to meet the following minimum requirements:

Combination 24F-V4 (Single span)

Combination 24F-VB (Cantilevered & multi-span)

3,500' radius U.N.O.

Fb = 2400 psi

Fv = 265 psi

E=1.8x10°

Roof Sheathing shall be 15/32" APA rated sheathing Exp 1 with a span rating of 24/0 with 8d nails at
6" o/c aledges and boundaries and 12" o/c field nailing.

Floor sheathing shall be 23/32" APA rated sheathing Exp 1 with a minimum span raling of 48/24 with
10d nails at 6" o/c at edges and boundaries and 10" o/c field nailing.

GENERAL FRAMING NOTES

11.
12

13.
14.
16.
17.
19.

20,
21.

Convenlionally framed portions of the structure are 1o be in conformance with chapter 23 for light
framed construction.
Top plates of all stud walls to consist of (2) 2x's the same width as the studs U.N.O. Top plates to
have a minimum lap of 48, spliced together with a minimum of (12) 16d's at each side of each lap.
Intersecting partilion walls to have (3) 16d's at each lap.
Studs in exterior, bearing or shear walls lo be spaced not more than 16" ofc. Interior non-bearing, non-
shear walls 1o be spaced nol more than 24" o/c.
Studs in exterior walls and interior bearing walls in buildings 2-stories in height or less shall be
minimum 2" by 4"nominal in size. First floor walls of a 3-story building shall be minimum 2" by 6" or 3"
by 4" nominal in size unless specified on plans.
Post/multiple studs are to be provided at lower floor below post/multiple studs above. Compression
blocking of the same width and depth is also lo be provided between (loors in line with the
postmultiple studs above and below.
Al locations where a double sill plate is used to accommodate lrghl weight concrete floors, sill plate
nalllng isto be installed at both sill plates at 16" o/c max U.N.O.

le height for bearing interior wall studs sha!l be 14'-0" for 2x4 nominal at 24" o/c
and 20-0"for 2x6 nominal at 24" o/c.
For non-bearing interior walls, 2x4 flat headers are acceplable for a maximum opening of 3-0". Refer
1o thenon-bearing header schedule in delail 403 for other conditions. All bearing headers to be
specified on the plans.
Provide fire stops at all intersectlions of stud walls at floor, ceiling and roof. Fire stops to be 2x nominal
thickness and full width of the enclosed space. Fire stops to be placed a maximum of 100" in the
vertical direction.
All metal connectlors specified on the plans to be Simpson Strong-Tie or USP with equal or greater
ICC approved load values. All metal connectors are (o be installed per the manufaclurer's
specifications.
Bolt holes in wood shall be 1/16 larger than the nominal bolt diameter.
Refer to detail 406 for nolching and drilling of studs and lop plales. I-joist and beam natching and
drilling are to be addressed by the engineer on a case by case basis.
Provide (1) 2x lrimmer al each end of each opening U.N.O. Refer to detail 405 for king stud
requirements
All beams 1o be supported with full bearing U.N.O.
Built-up beams are not acceplable except where specifically noted on the plans.
Provide a 1/4" 1o 3/4" gap between top plates and {russ or joist bottomn chord at non-bearing wall
conditions.Simpson DTC is to be used al perpendicular wall conditions.
A35, LTP4 or LS50 may be used interchangeably for all connections as needed.
Provide a minimum 4x4 post al all hold down locations, U.N.O.
Sheathing used in construction of shear walls lo be " x 8-0" minimum excep! at boundaries or at
changes inframing where panel width is to be 16" minimum.
All shear wall panel edges lo have framing members or blocking.
Typical hangers are as follows U.N.O. Hanger depth to match depth of supported member:

Manufactured Roof Truss to girder. Per truss mfr.

Manufactured Roof truss to beam. LUS26
Manufactured Reof lruss to 2x ledger. LUS26
I-joist to beam. Us
I-joist to 2x ledger. US

al joist to beam. LUs
C i jcist lo 2x ledger. LUS

Manufactured floor truss 1o floor girder.
floor truss o beam.
Manufactured floor truss to 2x ledger.

Per lruss mir.
LUS46

LUS46

SHEARWALL SCHEDULE

FASTENER REQUIREMENTS

as P

Nails listed under ESR-3072 are not acceptable.
All nails must be domestically manufactured.
All fasteners and hardware in conlact with pressure treated lumber other than SBX-DOT are lo be hot dipped
zinc-coaled galvanized or stainless steel.
Lag screws and wood screws are lo be screwed into place and not driven into place.
The following washer apply to all refer to detail 111 for washer
requirements at shear wall locations:

a. 120 Min. 1 3/4 @ x 9/64" thick
washer

5180 Min. 2 1/2 @ x 11/64" thick

washer

All bolts shall be tightened at time of installation and re-tightened prior to covering of wall framing.

Boll holes in wood shall be 1/16" larger than the nominal bolt diameler.

Fasteners specified in these drawings shall meeling the following requirements:
d

a. Common. 21/2x0.131
b. 10d Common. 3 x0.148¢c.
c. 16d Common. 3 1/2x0.162d.
d.  8d Sinker. 23/8x0.113e.
e 10d Sinker. 27/8 x0.1201.
f. 16d Sinker. 3 1/4 x 0.148g.
g 16d Shon. 3 1/4 x 0.131
All hardware shall be nailed per the manufacturer's speclhcahcns
Standard nailing is as follows. All nails to be common U.N.O.
Joist to sill or girder, toenail. 3-8d
Bridging to joist, loenail each end 2-8d
1" x 6" subfloor or less to each joist, face nail 2-8d
Wider than 1" x 6" subfloor to each joist, face nail. 3-8d

2" subfloor to joist or girder, blind and face nail, 2-16d
Sole plate to joist or blocking, face nail 16d box at 16” o/c
Sole plate 1o joist, at braced wall panel (3) 16d box at 16™ o/c

Top plate to stud, end nail 2-16d
Stud to sole plale. 4-8d toe nail
2x sole: 2-16d

3x sole: 2-20d box
Double studs, face nail. 16d box al 24" o/c
Double top plates, face nail. 16d box at 16" o/c
Double top plate, lap splice. 8-16d

Blocking between joist or rafter lo top plale, toe nail 3-8d
Rim joist to top plate, toe nail 8d al 6" o/c
Top plates, laps and i face nail 2-16d

Continuous header, two piece:
Ceiling joists to plate, toe nail.

16d at 16" o/c along each edge
3-8d

Conlinuous header to slud, toe nail 4-8d
Ceiling joists, laps over partitions, face nail 3-16d
Ceiling joists to parallel rafters, face nail 3-16d
Ratfter to plate, loe nail 3-8d
1" diagonal brace to each slud and plate, face nail. 2-8d
1" x 8” sheathing to each bearing, face nail 3-8d
Wider than 1" x 8" sheathing lo each bearing, face nail. 3-8d

16d at 24" o/c
20d al 32" o/c, lop and botiom,
slaggered on opposile sides
....2-20d at ends and at each splice
2-16d al each bearing

Built-up corner stud:
Buill-up girder and beams, face nail

Buill-up girder and beams, face nail...
2" plank:

CONCRETE & REINFORCEMENT REQUIREMENTS

shall conform to chapter 19 of lhe building code.

All dimensions are 1o be verified wilh the architectural drawings. Il is the responsibility of the subcontractor to

Sheet Index

SNO.1 Structural General Notes & Requiremenls
SD1.0 Structural Details - 100's (Foundalion)
SD2.0 Structural Details - 200's (Misc. Connections
$1.0 Foundation Plan

S2.0 Interior Partition Framing Plan

STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTION

The following items require special inspection and testing per section 1704 and 1705 of the 2016 CBC:
. Pos! installed hold down ancher bolls installed with epoxy. CBC 1704

Note: Unless otherwise required by the building official, special mspechnn is nol required for seismic

verify all dimensions prior 1o the star of construction. The engineer of record shall be notified i of any

Concrete strength to be minimum 2,500 psi at 28 days U.N.O. in the projecl design crileria.
Concrele shall be normal weight concrete U.N.O. and meel the requirements listed in the design criteria

Cement shall conform lo ASTM C150 and shall be in conformance with the requirements sel forth in the soils

Aggregale shall be nalural sand and rock conforming to ASTM C33.
Reinforcing bars shall conform 1o ASTM A615 and to be grade 40 for #3 and #4 bars and grade 60 for #5 bars
and larger. Welded wire mesh shall conform to ASTM A185 and be lapped a minimum of 12", All slab

Lap length Rebar size Lap length
24" #4, 24"

Refer to detail 112 for information regarding standard rebar hooks and b
Dowels for walls and columns shall be the same size and spacing as the wa!l/column relnforclng UN.O.
All anchor bolts, hold down anchors, hardware, reinforeing bars, elc. must be tied in place prior to placing

Minimum concrete cover for reinforcing is as follows U.N.O.:

Pipes may pass through structural concrete in sleeves but shall nol be embedded therein.

SHEAR -
sw FON. | 587ANCHOR |ALT. MASA| g CONNECTION (UPPER FLOOR
A DESCRIPTION c?:t:Fr)rv L | BOLT SPACING| SPACING ( )
& /8" APA RATED SHEATHING w/ 8d's AT 6” 0/c EDGE & 12° o/ FIELD 260 | 2 48 o 247 olc 16d SINKERS (0.148) AT 4" olc
AV
/8" APA RATED SHEATHING w/ 8d's AT 4 o/c EDGE & 12" o/c FIELD 5 2 2" ol 16°0/c |(2) ROWS 16d SINKERS (0.148) AT 6" o .
& WSS AT 4" 0lc o 350 sEge | 1k @ OUOATE Sl 4 A concrele
<:4> 3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING w/ &'s AT 3" o/c EDGE & 12" alc FIELD a0 | = 1270 B oc (2 ROWS 16d SINKERS (0.148) AT 4" clc| 2
- - o B - o (1) ROWS 1/4"x 3 172 SDS
<z> 3/8" APA RATED SHEATHING w/ 8d's AT 2" o/c EDGE & 12" o/c FIELD 600 2 8 olc NA SCREWS AT 4" a/c 5 discrepancies.
<1> 15/32°STRUCT. 1 APA RATED SHEATHING w/ 10d's AT 2" o/c EDGE & 12" 0/c FIELD | g70 | 2« 1270 NA [ 4.
for this project.
5.
report (When provided) o salisfy site soil conditions.
a SHEAR VALUES ARE FOR DOUG-FIR LARICH WITH A STUD SPACING OF 16" 0. SHEATHING IS TO MEET THE REGUIREMENTS OF CBC 6.
SECTION 2303.
b. ALLPANELEDGESTO BE BACKED WITH 2x OR WIDER FRAMING MEMBERS, SHEAR WALL TYPES 3, 2 & 1 ARE TO HAVE MINIMUM 3x 7
ING MEMBERS AT ADJOINING PANEL EDGES WITH STAGGERED NAILING. k4 2 !
c Pnovmz 3x FOUNDATION SILL AT ALL DOUBLE SIDED SHEAR WALLS. reinforcement is 1o be centered in the slab.
d WHERE PANELS ARE APPLIED TO BOTH FACES OF THE WALL WITH NAIL SPACING LESS THAN 6" o'c, PANEL JOINTS SHALL BE OFF- X i following minimum lap:
SET, MIN. 1-BAY OR FRAMING SHALL BE 3x OR WIDER, NAILS STAGGERED ON EACH SIDE. 8 Allbarsehal] h:;g;r;za 9 P
o ALLTOP PLATE NAILING TO BE INTO THE 'UPPER" TOP PLATE. neparsize
[ PROVIDED 3" X 3 OTTED STEEL PLATE WASHERS AT ALL SHEAR WAL ANCHOR BOLTS. PLATE WASHERS TO BE PLACED A
MAXIMUM OF 12°FROM SHEATHED FACE OF
0 REFER TO THE NAILNG AEGUIREMENS ON SHEET SN-1 FOR NAILS LISTED ABOVE, NAILING AT JOINTS AND SILL PLATES SHALL BE
STAGGERED FOR SHEAR WALL TYPES 3,24 1 9
10.
1.
concrele.
12,
a. Concrele placed against earth (Except slab)...
b. Concrele placed against earth but placed in forms
¢. Slab on grade (To be centered in slab).
13.
14.

FLOOR FRAMING NOTES

@ N

(2PN

Floor joists are to be I-joists from one of the manulacturer's listed below:
Trus Joisl.

ESR-1153
Louisiana Pacific ESR-1305
Boise Cascade. ESR-1336
Roseburg Fores! Product ESR-1251

Floor joists are not to be cul or modified without wrilten authorization from the manufacturer and the engineer
ofrecord.

Where a non-bearing wall parallel lo joists exceeds 100" in length and occurs 3" or more [rom the face of a floor
joist, provide an addilional joist below the wall.

Aligned solid drag joists as noted on the plans are to be edge nailed with 8d's at 6" o/c.

Adhesive used to atlach floor sheathing to framing elements shall conform with APA specilications AFG-01.

Where type V cement is required due to sulfate conditions in the sile soil, f'c = 4,500 psi (28 days) shall be used.
Refer to ACI 318-14, section 20.6 for additional requirements.

for detached one- and two-family dwellings not two stories above grade plane CBC
2016 Seclion1705.11. Special inspection requnremenls are to be verified with the building official prior to
construction.

Design Criteria

Building Code: 2016 California Building Code/2016 California Residential Code

Gravily Loads
Live Dead Total
Rool.

20 psf. 20 psf. 40 psf
floor. 40 pst. 14 pst. 54 psf
Wall (Exterior). - 14 pst. 14 psf
Wall (Interior). -, 10 psf. 10 psf
Lateral Loads
Seismic Wind

Wind Speed: 110 mph

Wind Exposure: C

Internal Pressure Coef: 0,18
Exterior Cladding: 16 psf

Seismic Design Category: D

Site Class: D

Ss: 1.790 Sds: 1.16

51:0.854 Sd1: 0.85

Cs: 0.18

Design base shear: Per Plan

Response Modification Faclor, R: 6.5

Analysis Procedure...Equivalent Lateral Force Proc.
Seismic Force Resisting System..Bearing Wall Sys.

Foundation Design Parameters

Aliowable Soil Bearing: 1,500 psf
Min. Compressive

Strength (28 Days): 2,500 psi
Cement Type: Il

Max. Water/Cement Ratio: 0.65
Expansion Category: TBD

Soils Engineer: TBD

Reporl Number: TBD

Date: TBD

Sulfate Exposure: TBD

Corrosivity: TBD

Total Expecled Soil Settlement: 1" in 40

PROJECT NAME
LIVE/ WORK AND DESIGN
FICE

LOCATION

57392 PRIMROSE DRIVE
YUGCA VALLEY,
CALIFORNIA 92284

NAME OF
DEVELOPMENT

DEVELOPER/OWNER

INFORMATION

SHEET TITLE
NOTES SHEET

DATE

04/28/2023

SHEET NUMBER

SNO.1




